

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CITIZENS UNION OF THE CITY)
OF NEW YORK, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
) No. 16 Civ. 9592 (RMV) (KHP)
)
 v.)
)
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE)
STATE OF NEW YORK,)
)
 Defendant.)
)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH, ALLIANCE FOR
JUSTICE, AND THE PHILANTHROPY ROUNDTABLE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Allen Dickerson (*pro hac pending*)
Zac Morgan (*pro hac pending*)
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
124 S. West Street, Suite 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
703.894.6800/F: 703.894.6811
adickerson@ifs.org

July 2, 2018

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE LAW TARGETS NONPROFITS GENERALLY, NOT POLITICAL ACTIVITY.....	3
II. THE LAW WILL IMPOSE SUBSTANTIAL COSTS UPON CHARITIES AND DONORS CAUSING SIGNIFICANT COLLATERAL DAMAGE TO CIVIL SOCIETY	6
a. The Law is both vague and overbroad, and it will seriously dampen the First Amendment rights of nonprofit and charitable corporations	7
b. The Law will similarly harm donors to charities, while misrepresenting who really supports electoral or lobbying efforts	8
c. There are ways of regulating potentially harmful conduct without imposing these burdens on nonprofits and their donors	10
III. ANONYMOUS CHARITABLE GIVING IS A VENERABLE AMERICAN PRACTICE.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2, 9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	3
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford,</i> 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	5, 6
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i> 572 U.S. __; 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	3
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky,</i> 585 U.S. __, No. 16-1435 (U.S. June 14, 2018)	6
<i>NAAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson,</i> 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	2
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Taylor,</i> 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Police Dep't of Chi. v. Mosley,</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	2
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation,</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	4
<i>Thomas v. Collins,</i> 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	7
<i>United States v. Harriss,</i> 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	2, 9
<i>United States v. Nat'l Comm. for Impeachment,</i> 469 F.2d 1135 (2d Cir. 1972).....	7, 8
<i>Van Hollen v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i> 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	2, 9, 11

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	4
----------------------------	---

26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)	4
26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)(A).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 7213(a)(1).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 7213(a)(2).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 7213A(a)(2).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 7213A(b)(1).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 7216.....	3
26 U.S.C. § 7431.....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f).....	7
11 C.F.R. 104.20(c)(9).....	7
N.Y. Exec. Law § 172-e(1)(b)	4
N.Y. Exec. Law § 172-e(2)(a)	7
N.Y. Exec. Law § 172-f(1)(b).....	4
N.Y. Exec. Law § 172-f(2)(a)(iv)	8
N.Y. Leg. Law § 1-h	4
N.Y. Leg. Law § 1-j	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>How We Accredit Charities</i> , BBB Wise Giving Alliance.....	12
<i>Charity Navigator, More Donors Giving Anonymously</i> , May 11, 2009	12
GoFundMe, https://www.gofundme.com/lung-stem-cell-treatment-for-ipf	11
Indiana Univ. Center on Philanthropy, Million Dollar List: By Donor.....	10
IRS Form 990, Schedule B	4
Tina Jepson, <i>How To Use Crowdfunding For Nonprofits</i> , CauseVox, Feb. 6, 2016	11

Jessica Levinsohn, <i>30% of Annual Charitable Donations Made in Dec., N.Y. Post</i> , Dec. 21, 2013	8
Drew Lindsay, <i>'It Just Felt Like a Miracle': Small Groups Win Big in Bitcoin Donor's \$56 Million Giving Spree</i> , The Chronicle of Philanthropy, Feb. 22, 2018.....	11
Jeffrey Milyo, Ph.D., <i>Campaign Finance Red Tape: Strangling Free Speech & Political Debate</i> , Institute for Justice, Oct. 2007	6
Philanthropy in America: A Comprehensive Historical Encyclopedia, Vol. 1 (Dwight F. Burlingame ed., 2004)	10
Lisa Ryan, <i>Planned Parenthood Has Already Received 82,000 Donations From 'Mike Pence,'</i> " The Cut, Dec. 8, 2016	12
Surat Al-Baqarah 2:271	12
Luke Wachob, <i>Putting 'Dark Money' In Context: Total Campaign Spending by Political Committees and Nonprofits per Election Cycle</i> , Institute for Free Speech, May 8, 2017.....	6
Karl Zinsmeister, <i>Privacy as a Philanthropic Pillar</i> , Philanthropy Magazine, Apr. 2017	11
